In addition, the valuers have provided estimates for uncertainty which may apply to Investment property yields,
however, there is limited market evidence to suggest that the yields used for valuation purposes may change.

Effect if Actual Results Differ from Assumptions
A sensitivity analysis has been undertaken by the valuer to examine the potential impact if the Adjustment Factor was
increased or decreased by 5%, this being the tolerance listed within the valuation guidance published by the Ministry
for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The EUVsSH for the Council housing stock at 30
September 2019 is £294,573,740.  A 5% increase or decrease to the Adjustment Factor would result in an increase or
decrease of £34,893,830 (11.85%) to the value of the Council housing stock.

The sensitivity analysis for Investment property yields assumes a +/- 0.5% potential movement for the average yield
across the total investment property portfolio. A 0.5% decrease in the average yield would result in an increase of
£948,000 in the value of Investment property. If the average yield was to increase by 0.5%, the value of investment
property would reduce by £829,000.

37

Page 112 of 366

5. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations

Usable Reserves

General Housing Capital Capital Total 2018/19

Fund Revenue Receipts Grants

Balance Account Reserve Unapplied

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Adjustments involving the Capital Adjustment Account
Depreciation and impairment on non-current assets (36,987) (12,676) 0 0 (49,663) (47,692)
Revaluation Losses on Property, Plant & Equipment (2,277) (10) 0 0 (2,287) (4,861)
Reversal revaluation gains 763 45 0 0 808 3,022
Movements in Fair Value of Investment Properties 195 0 0 0 195 (403)
Amortisation of Intangible Assets (859) 0 0 0 (859) (835)
Capital grants and contributions credited to the Comprehensive
Income & Expenditure Statement 35,658 10,604 0 0 46,262 25,847
Amounts of non current assets written off on disposal as part of the

gain/loss (1,014) (51) 0 0 (1,065) (3,859)
Items not debited or credited to the Comprehensive
Income & Expenditure Statement

Statutory provision for repayment of debt 11,745 4,436 0 0 16,181 17,001

Capital expenditure charged to the General Fund and HRA balances 1,552 2,089 0 0 3,641 5,435
Adjustments involving the Capital Receipts Reserve

Transfer of sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on disposal 1,147 175 (1,322) 0 0 0

Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 0 1,255 0 1,255 2,307
Adjustments involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Account 0 0 0 1,391 1,391 (3,493)

Adjustments involving the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 547 177 0 0 724 723
Adjustments involving the Pensions Reserve
Employer's pensions contributions and direct payments to pensioners

payable in the year 17,025 1,163 0 0 18,188 18,107

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited to

the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (36,049) (2,600) 0 0 (38,649) (41,078)

Adjustments involving Short Term Accumulated Absences Account
Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement on an accruals basis is different

from remuneration chargeable in the year in accordance with statutory

requirements (939) 51 0 0 (888) (617)

Total Adjustments (9,493) 3,403 (67) 1,391 (4,766) (30,396)

38

Page 113 of 366

6. Expenditure and Funding Analysis - 2019/20

Net
Net Expenditure

Expenditure Adjustments in the
charged to between the Comprehensive

the General Funding and Income and
Fund and HRA Accounting Expenditure

Balances Basis Statement
£000 £000 £000

Education & Children's Services 157,763 21,611 179,374
Health & Social Care 56,611 3,982 60,593
Housing & Environment 56,585 23,555 80,140
Corporate and Democratic Services 29,459 7,271 36,730
Housing Revenue Account (8,072) 11,942 3,870
Valuation Joint Board 1,248 0 1,248
Non Distributed Costs 1,553 (1,553) 0
Cost of Services 295,147 66,808 361,955
Other Income and Expenditure (298,033) (60,718) (358,751)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (2,886) 6,090 3,204

Opening General Fund and HRA Balance (48,441)
Surplus on General Fund and HRA Balance in Year (2,886)
Transfers from other Statutory Reserves 1,031
Closing General Fund and HRA Balance at 31 March 2020 (50,296)

This note provides a reconciliation of the main adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA
Balances to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The relevant transfers between
Reserves are explained in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Notes to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis - adjustments between funding and accounting basis

Note A Note B Note C
£ '000 £ '000 £ '000 £ '000

COUNCIL SERVICES
Education & Children's Services 14,305 6,605 701 21,611
Health & Social Care 855 2,966 161 3,982
Housing & Environment 18,224 5,412 (81) 23,555